506096620 06/08/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6143341

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | LICENSE |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------------|----------------|
| APPLIED BIOKINETICS, LLC | 02/12/2014 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | MUELLER SPORTS MEDICINE, INC. |
|-------------------|-------------------------------|
| Street Address: | ONE QUENCH DRIVE |
| Internal Address: | ATTN: LEGAL |
| City: | PRAIRIE DU SAC |
| State/Country: | WISCONSIN |
| Postal Code: | 53578 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 8216162 |
| Patent Number: | 8414511 |
| Patent Number: | D691276 |
| Patent Number: | 8968229 |
| Patent Number: | 8814818 |
| Patent Number: | 8834397 |
| Patent Number: | 8834398 |
| Patent Number: | 10212987 |
| Patent Number: | 10299953 |
| Application Number: | 16387250 |
| Application Number: | 16387266 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (608)643-2568

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: rick.abegglen@muellersportsmed.com

Correspondent Name: RICK ABEGGLEN, ATTY.

Address Line 1: ONE QUENCH DRIVE

Address Line 2: ℅ MUELLER SPORTS MEDICINE, INC.

Address Line 4: PRAIRIE DU SAC, WISCONSIN 53578

PATENT

506096620 REEL: 052870 FRAME: 0240

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | MSM 1775 |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | RICK L. ABEGGLEN |
| SIGNATURE: | /Rick L. Abegglen/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 06/08/2020 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=ABK-Mueller-REDACTED-Exclusive-License-021214#page1.tif source=ABK-Mueller-REDACTED-Exclusive-License-021214#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 052870 FRAME: 0241

CONFIDENTIAL.

License Agreement

This License Agreement ("Agreement"), effective when signed by both parties, is entered into by and between

MUELLER SPORTS MEDICINE, INC., a corporation under the laws of the State of Wisconsin, United States of America with offices at One Quench Drive, P.O. Box 99, Prairie du Sac, Wisconsin 53578 ("Mueller" or "Licensee") and

APPLIED BIOKINETICS, LLC, a Texas limited liability company with its principal offices at 1211 Nagle Street. Houston, Texas USA ("ABK" or "Licensor"), with Licensor and Licensee collectively referred to hereafter as "the parties":

| Whereas, Licensor is the owner of certain Patent Rights set forth in Exhibit A. |
|--|
| Whereas, Licensee wishes to obtain worldwide exclusive licenses from Licensor under the Patent Rights. and Licenser wishes to grant such worldwide exclusive licenses to Licensee: |
| |
| Now therefore, in consideration of the promises herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: |
| |
| |
| Grant of rights. Licensor hereby grants to Licensee a worldwide exclusive license under the Patent |
| Rights, including (without limitation) any and all rights to |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| Territory. The grant of rights under the Patent Rights by Licensor to Licensee is worldwide. |
| |
| |
| |

MSM-1775-FasciaDerm-royally-021214.doc

Page 1 of 6

CONFIDENTIAL.

Entire Agreement. This Agreement, and all Exhibits attached hereto, constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes the provisions of all prior proposals, agreements, representations and understandings between the parties or representatives, whether communicated orally, by memorandum, email or otherwise. This Agreement may not be modified or amended except by a writing signed by both parties.

Authorized representative. Each party has signed this Agreement through its authorized representative. The parties, having read this Agreement, indicate their consent to the terms and conditions by their signature below.

Licensee:

MUELLER SPORTS MEDICINE, INC.

By.

Name:

Title:

President

Dale:

February 13, 20/

Licensor:

APPLIED BIOKINETICS, LLC

Name: 7

Tille: PNZS

Date:

2/12/2014

EXHIBIT A LICENSED PATENTS

U.S. Pat. Nos. 8,216,162 8,414,511 D691,276

U.S. Pat. App. Serial Nos. 13/602,150 13/365,237 13/477,015 13/477,025

any U.S. or foreign patent or patent application claiming priority, in whole or in part, to one or more of the above-listed patents and patent applications



MSM-1775-FasciaDerin-royally-021214.doc

Page 6 of 6

PATENT REEL: 052870 FRAME: 0243